

No. 23-20502

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**KIMALETHA WYNN; JEANIQUE MCGINNIS, as next friend of K.Y., R.Y.,
and M.Y., minors; VALENE HOSKINS, as next friend of M.Y.; CHRISTINA
BLUEFIELD PICKETT, as next friend of C.Y.,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants

**VINCENT LEDAY; MELANIE YOUNG, as representative of the Estate of
GWENETTA YOUNG; SHARONDA DONATTO, as next friend P.Y.; RESHAN
GEORGE, as next friend M.Y.; PHYLLIS SMITH, as next friend C.Y.**

Intervenor Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

**HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; SHERIFF ED GONZALEZ; PATRICIO LAU;
ABRAHAM ROMERO; LEESA BROWN**

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas in
Case No. 4:18-CV-4848, the Honorable Keith Ellison

BRIEF OF APPELLEE HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

JONATHAN FOMBONNE

First Assistant County Attorney

SETH HOPKINS

Special Assistant County Attorney

Harris County Attorney's Office

1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 274-5141 (telephone)

Seth.Hopkins@HarrisCountyTx.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii.
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi.
RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTS.....	2
A. The Harris County Jail repeatedly screened Vincent Young for physical and mental illness and provided prompt medical attention.....	2
1. Mr. Young denied any suicidal thoughts or attempts and acknowledged that he knew how to request medical assistance.....	2
2. During a February 8, 2017 follow-up medical exam, Mr. Young again denied suicidal thoughts, and although he showed no signs of drug withdrawal, he claimed to have a drug addiction and was prescribed medication to help with detoxification.....	4
3. During a February 10, 2017 follow-up medical exam, Mr. Young again denied suicidal thoughts, and when he mentioned having psychiatric problems when he was eight years old, staff again confirmed that he knew how to request mental health services.....	5

4. Although Mr. Young never reported any suicidal thoughts, on February 12, a Harris County detention officer acted on a tip and referred Mr. Young for mental health screening.....	7
5. Medical professionals did not find Mr. Young to be a suicide risk, but they took him to the emergency room because they were concerned he may be having a stroke, seizure, or withdrawal.....	8
6. Ben Taub Hospital conducted numerous tests, stabilized Mr. Young’s blood pressure, and discharged him to jail the same day.....	9
7. Medical staff admitted Mr. Young to the infirmary and monitored him closely while he underwent detoxification.....	10
8. While medical staff monitored Mr. Young’s physical and mental condition, detention officers independently checked on him every 25 minutes.....	13
B. Mr. Young unexpectedly committed suicide.....	16
C. The Harris County Sheriff’s Office thoroughly investigated the incident, fired former Officer Abraham Romero, reported him to the state as being dishonorably discharged, and referred him to the District Attorney’s Office for criminal prosecution.....	17
D. The Texas Rangers independently investigated Mr. Young’s death and found no violation of state law or standards, except for Officer Romero’s 44-minute lapse in checking on Mr. Young.....	20
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23

ARGUMENT.....	24
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
A. Standard under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	24
B. Response to Appellants’ request that the Court disregard the testimony of Harris County’s witnesses.....	26
C. Standard to establish liability against Harris County under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for an episodic act or omission.....	27
1. Standard in a <i>Monell</i> case.....	27
2. Standard for an episodic act or omission case.....	28
II. APPELLANTS FAIL TO STATE A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION FOR INADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE AND SUPERVISION.....	31
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING MR. YOUNG’S MEDICAL TREATMENT.....	34
A. There is not an official “No Xanax” policy.....	34
1. Response to Appellants’ Seventh Circuit cases.....	34
2. Dr. Laxman Sunder testified there was not a “No Xanax” policy.....	35
B. It is not deliberately indifferent to follow a physician’s advice to use a Librium taper protocol or Ativan.....	38
1. Standard for deliberate indifference.....	38

2. Librium is a recommended withdrawal medication, and Mr. Young successfully completed the Librium taper at least three times before February 2017.....	39
3. Appellants provided no evidence that officials knew that the Librium taper resulted in suicides in the Harris County Jail.....	40
4. Jail staff had no duty to find “Dr. Lee” or any other physician willing to prescribe Xanax to Mr. Young.....	41
5. The Harris County Jail treated Mr. Young for anxiety.....	44
C. The Librium taper was not the moving force behind Mr. Young’s suicide.....	45
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS THAT MR. YOUNG HAD TO WAIT TO SPEAK WITH A MENTAL HEALTH OFFICER ON FEBRUARY 12, 2017.....	46
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS OF INADEQUATE TRAINING, STAFFING, AND HOUSING.....	48
A. Harris County’s policies comply with all applicable laws.....	48
B. Mr. Young was provided appropriate housing and there was no policy or custom promulgated with deliberate indifference to his needs.....	49
C. Harris County’s training and supervision did not violate Mr. Young’s constitutional rights, was not promulgated with deliberate indifference, and was not the “moving force” behind his suicide.....	53

D.	Former Officer Romero’s failure to complete his observation rounds had nothing to do with the “pass on” information he received.....	54
E.	Harris County’s staffing levels on February 13, 2017 were six times higher than the state required.....	57
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Dallas County, Texas</i> , 286 Fed. Appx. 850 (5th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Baldwin v. Dorsey</i> , 964 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Cadena v. El Paso County</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Clark v. America’s Favorite Chicken Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Colle v. Brazos County, Texas</i> , 981 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	53
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021)	38, 40, 51
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas, Texas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)	28, 37
<i>Domino v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Duckett v. City of Cedar Park, Texas</i> , 950 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1992).....	25

Dyer v. Houston,
 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020)25

Estate of Bonilla by & through Bonilla v. Orange County, Texas,
 982 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020) 23, 31, 33

Estate of Davis v. City of North Richland Hills,
 406 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005)27

Estelle v. Gamble,
 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 32, 33

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970, 128 L.Ed.2d 811 (1994)38

Ford v. Anderson County, Texas,
 90 F.4th 736 (5th Cir. 2024).....39

Gann v. Montgomery County Texas,
 2016 WL 10807190 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2016) 30, 31

Garza v. City of Donna,
 922 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2019).....24, 30

Gibbs v. Grimmette,
 254 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 32, 33

Glisson v. Indiana Department of Corrections,
 849 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2017)34

Gobert v. Caldwell,
 463 F.3d 339, fn.12 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 32, 33, 38

Gracia Ledezma v. United States,
 382 F. App'x 381 (5th Cir. 2010).....47

Hamilton v. Seque Software, Inc.,
 232 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2000)25

Hare v. City of Corinth, Mississippi,
74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) 28

J.K.J. v. Polk County,
960 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2020)35

Jacobs v. West Feliciana Sheriff’s Department,
228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000) 32, 56

Johnson v. Treen,
759 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1985).....38

Kingsley v. Henderickson,
576 U.S. 389 (2015)27

Laughlin v. Olszewski,
102 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)25

Manemann v. Garrett,
484 F. App’x 857 (5th Cir. 2012)47

Mason v. Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government,
806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015) 24

Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) Passim

Perniciaro v. Lea,
901 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2018)47

Pineda v. City of Houston,
291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 34, 41, 48

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 28, 34, 45

Posey v. Southwestern Bell Telephone L.P.,
430 F. Supp.2d 616 (N.D. Tex.2006)27

Sanchez v. Young County, Texas,
866 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2017).....57

Scott v. Moore,
114 F.3d 51 (5th Cir. 1997)29, 30

Sheperd v. Dallas County,
591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 29

Baughman v. Garcia,
254 F.Supp.2d 848 (S.D. Tex. 2017)35

Sibley v. Lemaire,
184 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 1999)32

Westfall v. Luna,
903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 24

Whitt v. Stephens County,
529 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008)53

Young v. Bexar County Sheriff's Office,
2010 WL 723282 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2010).....47

Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....23, 27, 53, 55, 57

Texas Occupations Code § 104.001 5

Rules
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56..... 24

Regulations
Tex. Adm. Code § 275.1 13, 49

Tex. Adm. Code § 315.16.....43
